

Ranshofen, 2 August 2013

AMAG: Another strong showing in a difficult market environment

- All divisions working at full capacity
- Average aluminium price down 8% year on year in first half of 2013, at 1,955
 USD/tonne (t) (H1 2012: 2,120 USD/t)
- First-half sales down slightly year on year from 432.9 mEUR to 412.4 mEUR, mainly due to weaker aluminium prices
- Group EBITDA remained solid at 65.4 mEUR in the first half (H1 2012: 72.2 mEUR)
- Cash flows from operating activities up on the previous year's high level at 69.2 mEUR (H1 2012: 67.0 mEUR)
- Cash and cash equivalents up on year-end 2012 (84 mEUR) at 91 mEUR
- Low gearing ratio of 6.8% as at end-June 2013 (31 Dec. 2012: 4.7%)
- Increased EBITDA contribution from Metal division despite lower aluminium prices
- Another high EBITDA contribution from the Rolling division at 36.6 mEUR (H1 2012: 41.7 mEUR)
- AMAG 2014 investment project at the Ranshofen site proceeded on schedule
- B&C Industrieholding held a 37.7% interest at the end of the offering period; participation and shareholder agreement with Oberbank and the AMAG Employees' Private Foundation

The AMAG Group's Metal, Casting and Rolling divisions were all operating at full capacity in the first half of 2013. In spite of the challenging market environment, order backlog was satisfactory in the second quarter. Total shipments rose by 1% year on year to 181,900 t in the first six months of this year, with the 4% improvement in the Rolling division more than making up for the declines in the Casting and Metal divisions (2% and 1% respectively). Second-quarter shipments were virtually unchanged on the like period of 2012, at 93,700 t (Q2 2012: 94,000 t).



Consolidated **sales** amounted to 412 mEUR in the first half of 2013, some 5% lower than the 433 mEUR recorded a year earlier, mainly as a result of the 8% or 165 USD/t drop in the average aluminium price. Second-quarter sales slipped by 6% year on year to 210 mEUR, again as a result of falling aluminium prices.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (**EBITDA**) decreased from 72.2 mEUR in the first half of 2012 to 65.4 mEUR in H1 2013. This was mainly attributable to lower margins as well as valuation effects on foreign exchange hedging transactions in the Rolling division, strong pressure on margins in the Casting division owing to the fierce market environment, and positive one-time effects in the Service division recognised in the first half of 2012. EBITDA dropped by 10% year on year in the second quarter to 33.9 mEUR.

In spite of the sliding aluminium price, the earnings contribution of the Metal division rose to 25.0 mEUR in the first half (H1 2012: 22.2 mEUR), primarily as a result of lower raw material costs. EBITDA jumped by 3% year on year in the second quarter to 13.4 mEUR.

The Casting division is still facing a highly competitive market. Owing to the pressure on margins, the division's EBITDA fell to 2.2 mEUR in the first half (H1 2012: 4.2 mEUR), while its contribution to earnings in the second quarter went down to 1.0 mEUR from 1.8 mEUR a year earlier.

The EBITDA contribution of the Rolling division remained high at 36.6 mEUR, although this was some 12% lower than in the like period of 2012 (H1 2012: 41.7 mEUR). Although the division's shipments improved, earnings suffered as a result of lower margins as well as from valuation effects on foreign exchange hedging transactions. Second-quarter EBITDA was 18.8 mEUR (Q2 2012: 22.1 mEUR).

The absence of positive one-time effects recorded last year in the Service division was reflected in its earnings contribution, which slipped from 4.1 mEUR in the first six months of 2012 to 1.6 mEUR in the opening half of 2013. EBITDA remained stable year on year in the second quarter, at 0.7 mEUR.



The Group's earnings before interest and tax **(EBIT)** were 40.4 mEUR in the first half (H1 2012: 47.4 mEUR), and 21.4 mEUR in the second quarter, a year-on-year fall of 14%.

Profit after tax for the first half decreased from 39.4 mEUR in 2012 to 34.0 mEUR in 2013. Second-quarter profit after tax stood at 19.0 mEUR (Q2 2012: 20.7 mEUR).

Increased cash flows and low net debt despite high level of investment

Cash flows from operating activities were up on last year's high level, reaching 69.2 mEUR (H1 2012: 67.0 mEUR). Cash flows from investing activities rose to 61.4 mEUR in the first half, compared with 38.9 mEUR in the opening six months of 2012. This was primarily due to investments at the Ranshofen site as part of the Group's AMAG 2014 expansion programme.

Although investment increased, there were only moderate rises in the **gearing ratio** (6.8% as of 30 June 2013 compared with 4.7% at 31 Dec. 2012) and **net debt** (38.6 mEUR; 31 Dec. 2012: 25.8 mEUR). Cash and cash equivalents stood at 91.2 mEUR as at end-June 2013 (31 Dec. 2012: 84.3 mEUR).

Equity grew from 544.1 mEUR at year-end 2012 to 565.8 mEUR at the end of the first half, for a solid **equity ratio** of 60.1% (31 Dec. 2012: 61.8%).

Outcome of takeover offer from B&C Industrieholding and share price performance

The statutory grace period for the mandatory offer for the remainder of AMAG's shares expired on 10 July 2013. B&C Industrieholding increased its stake to 37.7% and achieved together with Oberbank and the AMAG Employees' Private Foundation a combined 53.8% of voting rights in AMAG at the end of the offering period.

AMAG's share price rose steadily in the course of the offering period to 23.40 EUR. As of 26 July 2013, the price was 20.75 EUR.



Outlook: full capacity utilisation in all divisions in third quarter of 2013; uncertain market environment likely to persist in second half

Order backlog at the end of the first half of 2013 points to full capacity utilisation in the third quarter. However, the present uncertain market sentiment means that accurate predictions for the remainder of the year are shrouded in uncertainty. Scheduled maintenance at the Ranshofen site will again mainly be carried out during the second half of the year (August and December).

As at 29 July 2013 – the copy deadline for this report – the LME three-month aluminium price was 1,803 USD/t, significantly lower than a year earlier. In spite of this decrease in prices, the Alouette smelter is still well placed to make a substantial contribution to earnings, thanks to its lean cost structure.

In sum, the Management expects a positive year from an operational point of view, although the factors outlined above like aluminium price and pressure on margins are likely to result in a year-on-year decline in profit. The AMAG Management Board currently anticipates consolidated EBITDA of between 116 mEUR and 121 mEUR in 2013.



Group financial highlights

mEUR	Q2 2013	Q2 2012	Change	H1 2013	H1 2012	Change
Shipments (t)	93,700	94,000	-0.3%	181,900	180,300	0.9%
of which external shipments (t)	87,600	90,700	-3.4%	169,800	173,300	-2.0%
Sales ¹	210.1	223.7	-6.0%	412.4	432.9	-4.7%
EBITDA	33.9	37.6	-9.7%	65.4	72.2	-9.4%
EBIT	21.4	24.9	-14.1%	40.4	47.4	-14.8%
Net income after taxes	19.0	20.7	-8.1%	34.0	39.4	-13.5%
Cash flows from operating activities	42.2	39.5	6.8%	69.2	67.0	3.3%
Cash flows from investing activities	-18.8	-24.4	23.0%	-61.4	-38.9	-58.0%
Equity	565.8	535.9	5.6%	565.8	535.9	5.6%
Equity ratio	60.1%	58.9%	_	60.1%	58.9%	
Employees ²	1,559	1,474	5.8%	1,539	1,461	5.3%

¹ The AMAG Group began presenting its statement of profit or loss using the cost of sales method in the first quarter of 2013. The comparative figures for prior periods have been adjusted.

² Average number of employees (full-time equivalent) including agency workers and excluding apprentices. The figure includes a 20% pro rata share of the labour force at the Alouette smelter, in line with the equity holding.



About the AMAG Group

AMAG is a leading Austrian supplier of premium-quality cast and rolled aluminium products for a wide variety of industries, including the aviation, automotive, sports equipment, lighting, engineering, construction and packaging sectors. Located in Canada, the Alouette smelter, in which AMAG holds a 20% stake, produces high-quality primary aluminium and has an exemplary environmental track record. In 2012 the Group had 1,490 employees and generated sales of 820 mEUR, with earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) of 134 mEUR.

Contact

Gerald Wechselauer
Head of Investor Relations
AMAG Austria Metall AG
Lamprechtshausenerstrasse 61
5282 Ranshofen, Austria
Tel.: +43 (0) 7722 801 2203

E-mail: investorrelations@amag.at

www.amag.at

Note

AMAG compiled the forecasts, budgets and forward-looking assessments and statements contained in this release on the basis of information available to the Group at the time the release was prepared. In the event that the assumptions underlying these forecasts prove to be incorrect, targets are not achieved or certain risks materialise, actual results may deviate from those currently anticipated. We are not obliged to revise these forecasts in light of new information or future events.

This release was prepared and the data contained in it verified with the greatest possible care. However, rounding and transmission errors, and misprints cannot be entirely ruled out. This release is also available in German. In cases of doubt, the German-language version shall prevail.